

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

JAIRO ALEXANDER GONZALEZ RECINOS, **1:19-cv-95**
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated;
GERARDO HENRIQUE HERRERA RIVERA,
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated;
KEVIN EDUARDO RIZZO RUANO,
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated; and
JONATHAN FERNANDO BELTRAN RIZO,
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated;

JAVIER ERNESTO GIRON MONTERROZA, **1:19-cv-103**
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
through his next friend, his sister, Marlene Giron;
WILLIAM ANTHONY PEREZ VALLE,
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
through his next friend, his cousin, Roberto Valle;

SANTOS ZUNIGA, **1:19-cv-118**
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
through his next friend, Santos Alberto Castillo;
JORGE LANDAVERDE,
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
through his next friend, Rosalinda Landaverde;
HUGO FLANDEZ,
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
through his next friend, Ernesto Giron;

BRYAN LOPEZ-LOPEZ, **1:19-cv-126**
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated,
through his next friend, Juan Ramon Lopez;
WILLIAM ABEL SANTAY-SON,
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated;

HECTOR SIGIFREDO RIVERA ROSA, **1:19-cv-138**
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated, through his next friend, **JULIO RIVERA;**

JUAN CARLOS ACENSIO Y ACENSIO,
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated, through his next friend, **RUTH ISABEL ACENSIO;**

JOSE NEFTALI ARIAS HERNANDEZ,
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated, through his next friend, **ZULMA CHAVARRIA VANEGAS;**

JAVIER ALEXANDER REYES VIGIL,
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated, through his next friend, **ZULEYMA STEFANY SANCHEZ;** and

JOSE WILLIAM RECINOS NOLASCO,
On his own behalf and on behalf of all those similarly situated, through his next friend, **JOSE IVAN LOPEZ.**

PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS

v.

KEVIN K. McALEENAN,
Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security and Commissioner, United States Customs & Border Protection;

JOHN P. SANDERS,
Acting Commissioner of CBP;

CARLA PROVOST,
Chief of the United States Border Patrol;

RODOLFO KARISCH,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction and Statement of Issues..... 1

II. Interests of Amici Curiae..... 4

III. Argument 5

A. CBP’s Blanket Policy of Holding Detainees for Extended Periods Incommunicado From Counsel and The Courts is Plainly Unconstitutional. 5

1. Courts consistently enjoin restrictions on attorney access where they effectively deny access to counsel and the courts. 6

2. CBP’s extreme policies of denying attorney access, no matter how long detention may last, warrants injunctive relief..... 9

B. Detaining People in CBP Facilities for Prolonged Periods Exceeds the Agency’s Congressional and Regulatory Authority. 12

1. CBP’s decision to expand its detention of immigrants beyond a short-term period violates its statutory mandate..... 14

2. CBP’s own policies authorize only short-term detention. 17

3. CBP has the authority and discretion to end its current illegal detention practices. 19

IV. Conclusion..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Stewards of Liberty v. Dep’t of the Interior,
370 F. Supp. 3d 711 (W.D. Tex. 2019)..... 13

Biwot v. Gonzales,
403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Bounds v. Smith,
430 U.S. 817 (1977) 6, 7, 11

Castillo v. Nielsen,
No. 5:18-cv-01317, 2018 WL 6131172, (C.D. Cal. June 21, 2018)..... 9

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 18

Damus v. Nielsen,
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018) 5

Ex Parte Hull,
312 U.S. 546 (1941) 6

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 13, 15

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 14

Graves v. Penzone,
CV-77-00479, 2017 WL 782991 (D. Ariz. Mar. 1, 2017) 5

Hall v. Schweiker,
660 F.2d 116 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 13, 19

Halvorsen v. Baird,
 146 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 6

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 13, 17

In re Hutto Family Det. Ctr.,
 A-07-CA-164, 2007 WL 9757682 (W.D. Tex. May 29, 2007) 5

Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen,
 342 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Or. 2018)..... 7, 8, 13, 19

Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen,
 310 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D. Or. 2018)..... 14

Lyon v. U. S. Immig. & Customs Enf't,
 300 F.R.D. 628 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 5

Lyon v. U.S. Immig. & Customs Enf't,
 308 F.R.D. 203 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 5

Morton v. Ruiz,
 415 U.S. 199 (1974) 13

Nunez v. Boldin,
 537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982) 6, 7, 8

Orantes-Hernandez v. Smith,
 541 F. Supp. 351 (C.D. Cal. 1982)..... 7, 8

Procunier v. Martinez,
 416 U.S. 396 (1974) 6, 7

Reuters Ltd. v. FCC,
 781 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 13

Texas v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 12, 13, 15, 17

Unknown Parties v. Johnson,
 No. CV-15-00250-TUC-DCB (D. Ariz. Feb. 25, 2016) 16

Federal Statutes

Homeland Security Act of 2002 15

Trade Facilitation and Trade Enforcement Act 12, 15

Other Authorities

At the Breaking Point: the Humanitarian and Security Crisis at our Southern Border, Before the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, 116th Cong. 1 (2019) 16

Betsy Klein & Pamela Brown,
 Pence: Border facility conditions are unacceptable, CNN (July 13, 2019)..... 2

Molly Hennessy-Fiske, *Immigration lawyers handling a border surge: ‘This is really an emergency room situation,’* Los Angeles Times, (July 26, 2015) 11

National Standards on Transport, Escort, Detention, and Search,
 U.S. Customs and Border Protection, (Oct. 2015)..... 12, 17, 18

Nick Valencia, Alberto Moya & Chelsea J. Carter, *US-born teen detained for weeks by CBP says he was told ‘you have no rights’*, CNN (July 26, 2019) 10, 11

Nomaan Merchant,
New holding center for migrant children opens in Texas, PBS, (July 10, 2019)..... 12

Office of Inspector General, *Management Alert – DHS Needs to Address Dangerous Overcrowding Among Single Adults at El Paso Del Norte Processing Center*, (May 30, 2019) 19

Office of Inspector General, *Management Alert – DHS Needs to Address Dangerous Overcrowding and Prolonged Detention of Children and Adults in the Rio Grande Valley* (July 2, 2019) 2

The Cost of Immigration Enforcement and Border Security, American Immigration Council, (Aug. 2019)..... 12

The Trump Administration’s Child Separation Policy: Substantiated Allegations of Mistreatment, Before the H.Comm. on Oversight and Reform, 116th Cong. 1 (2019)..... 17

U.S. Customs and Border Patrol Office of Internal Affairs Security Management Division, *CBP Security Policy and Procedures Handbook*, HB1400-02B, (August 13, 2009)..... 1

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *New Temporary Facilities in Texas and Arizona Expand CBP Holding Capacity*, (Aug. 6, 2019)..... 14

Wil S. Hylton, *The Shame of America’s Family Detention Camps*, the New York Times Magazine, (Feb. 4, 2015)..... 12
